maximum of eighty-eight (88) hours in anyone leave year. 

c. An employee with five (5) years but less than fifteen (15) years of service 
with the City shall earn one (1) hour of annual leave for each sixteen (16) 
hours in a pay status, exclusive of overtime, subject, however, to a 
maximum of one hundred and twenty-eight (128) hours in any one leave 
year. 

d. An employee with fifteen (15) years but less than twenty (20) years of 
service with the City shall earn one (1) hour of annual leave for each 
twelve (12) hours in a pay status, exclusive of overtime, subject, however, 
to a maximum of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours in anyone leave 
year. 

e. An employee with twenty (20) or more years of service with the City shall 

earn one (1) hour of annual leave for each nine (9) hours in a pay status, 
exclusive of overtime, subject, however, to a maximum of two hundred 
and sixteen (216) hours in anyone leave year. 

f. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs a, b, c, d, and e immediately 
above, no reductions in annual leave accruals will be made for hours of 

absence without pay of an employee until and unless the aggregate

[...]

Such periods of absence without pay shall include only those absences which 
occur on days when an employee is scheduled to be in a duty or pay status. 

Section 4. Sick leave which is not used by an employee shall accumulate for use 

in succeeding years until it totals not more than one thousand four hundred (1,400) hours 
at the beginning of the first full weekly pay period in the calendar year. Sick leave which 
has accrued to an employee's credit in excess of said one thousand four hundred (1,400) 
hours at the beginning of said first full weekly pay period shall be forfeited. An employee 
who has sick leave hours subject to forfeiture may direct those hours to be donated to the 
sick leave bank.  An employee who has unused sick leave to his credit at the time his

[...]

Each of such employees shall be paid an annual stipend of three hundred 
dollars ($300.00) in addition to his regular compensation. Each such employee shall 
maintain his license and will spray for all Departments of the City as needed.  Effective 
July 1, 2021, this stipend will increase to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). 

Effective July 1, 2018 the City will designate one (1) additional employee to serve 

as a licensed sprayer in the Park and Forestry Department and will designate one (1) 
additional employee to serve as a licensed sprayer in the Recreation Department.

[...]

within the Recreation Department and 3 Sprayers and 1 Commercial License Sprayer for 
Turf and 1 Commercial License for Right of Way within the Park and Forestry 
Department.  The designated employees with a Sprayer license shall receive an annual 
stipend of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500).  The designated employee with a 
Commercial Sprayer for Turf license shall receive an annual stipend of one thousand 
dollars ($1,000).  The designated employee with a Commercial Sprayer for Right of Way 
license shall receive an annual stipend of one thousand dollars ($1,000).